1
TEMPERATURE
CONTROLLER
RE21 TYPE
USER�S  MANUAL
2
3
Contents

- emission acc. EN 61000-6-4
23
9. ORDERING CODES
The coding way is given in the table 4
Table 4
Temperature controller RE21 - XX X XX X
Input
resist. thermometer Pt100 (-50...100OC) ..... 01
resist. thermometer Pt100 (0...250OC) ......... 02
resist. thermometer Pt100 (0...600OC) ......... 03
thermocouple Fe-CuNi    (0...250OC) ........... 04
thermocouple Fe-CuNi    (0...600OC) ........... 05
thermocouple Fe-CuNi    (0...900OC) ........... 06
thermocouple NiCr-NiAl   (0...600OC) .......... 07
thermocouple NiCr-NiAl   (0...900OC) .......... 08
thermocouple NiCr-NiAl   (0...1300OC) ........ 09
thermocouple PtRh10-Pt (0...1600OC) ......... 10
as ordered* ................................................. X
Supply voltage:
230 V 50/60 Hz ................................................... 1
110 V 50/60 Hz .................................................... 2

* The code numbering is defined by the manufacturer
**  After agreement with the manufacturer
Example of ordering:
Code RE21 - 03 - 2 - 00 - 0 means:
03 - Pt100 resistance thermometer as the input
2 - supply = 110 V, 50/60 Hz
00 - relay output
0 - without extra quality requirements
24
10. MAINTENANCE AND WARRANTY
The RE21 controller does not require any periodical maintenance.
In case of some incorrect operations:
1. After the dispatch date and within the period stated
in the warranty card
One should return the instrument to the Manufacturer�s Quality
Inspection Dept. If the instrument has been used in compliance
with the instructions,the Manufacturer guaranties to repair it free
of charge. The disassembling of the housing causes the cancellation
of the granted warranty.
2. After the warranty period
One should send the instrument to repair it in a authorized service
workshop.
Spare parts are available for the period of five years from the date
of purchase.
The Manufacturer reserves the right to make
changes in design and specifications of any
products as engineering advances or necessity
requires.
25
26
LUMEL S.A.RE21/January 2006
Lubuskie Zak³ady Aparatów Elektrycznych - LUMEL S.A.
ul. Sulechowska 1, 65-022 Zielona Góra, Poland